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ummary of work

Over the past four academic years (AYs), we used the internal verification 
activity (IVA) to collect data for tracking alignments of teaching/learning designs 
and assessment tools with student learning outcomes (SLOs). The adoption of 
new teaching/learning methods and assessment tools in both preclerkship and 
clerkship courses were the focus areas. We report a 4-year experience of using 
IVA to support program monitoring and evaluation.        

esults

Courses verified in AY 2017-21 were 49.3% (34/69), 34.8% 
(24/69), 27.3% (18/66) and 36.2% (25/69) of courses offered. 

ake home message

Data and information collected from internal verification activity (IVA) could 
support program monitoring and evaluation.

iscussion and Conclusion

Although IVA is a tool used to ensure that the expected LOs and standards are 
understood and achieved across the institution. Our findings support the notion 
that IVA is an  effective tool for program monitoring and evaluation as well.

1 Department of Pediatrics, Academic Affairs Division, Phramongkutklao College of Medicine ; 2 Department of Pediatrics, Phramongkutklao Hospital ;
3 Registration and Evaluation Department, Phramongkutklao College of Medicine ; 4 Academic Affairs Division, Phramongkutklao College of Medicine ; 
* Corresponding Author’s E-mail: dusitstw@gmail.com

Assessment

Formative 
evaluation tool

28.6%

2017 2018 2019 2020

70.8% 66.7% 84.0%

fo
rm

at
iv

e

The rubric

96% 92% 92% 92%

Leadership 
skills

Critical 
thinking

Knowledge 
application

Interpersonal 
skills

(AY2020)

was used to 
evaluate skills

AY
20

20
10

0.
0%

AY
20

19
83

.3
%

AY
20

18
83

.3
%

AY
20

17
57

.1
%

Academic Year

Course designs adhere to main objectives

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 

100

0

The           standard for program evaluation mandates 
a mechanism for program monitoring and evaluation.
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